



EnerCare Solutions Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Second Quarter ended June 30, 2014

Dated August 13, 2014

EnerCare Solutions Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(in thousands of Cdn \$)	(unaudited)	
	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 4)	\$ 8,253	\$ 17,799
Accounts receivable (note 5)	18,570	14,448
Prepaid and other assets	867	928
Investment in EnerCare Connections Inc. preferred shares (note 11)	50,000	50,000
	77,690	83,175
Capital assets (note 7)	422,014	415,801
Intangible assets (note 8)	215,389	236,836
Deferred tax asset	-	1,114
	\$ 715,093	\$ 736,926
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6)	\$ 9,737	\$ 15,734
Related party payable (note 19)	833	1,139
Provisions (note 17)	1,202	1,187
Interest payable	5,046	5,044
Dividends payable	3,534	3,389
Subordinated debt (note 11)	50,000	50,000
	70,352	76,493
Long-term debt (note 9)	532,426	532,121
Long-term subordinated promissory notes (note 10)	250,000	250,000
Deferred tax liability	107,186	115,829
	959,964	974,443
Shareholder's equity		
Share capital	79,614	79,614
Deficit	(324,485)	(317,131)
	(244,871)	(237,517)
	\$ 715,093	\$ 736,926

Commitments and contingent liabilities are found in notes 13 and 14 respectively.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

EnerCare Solutions Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income

(unaudited) (in thousands of Cdn \$, except per share amounts)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenues				
Rentals and services	\$ 49,224	\$ 47,293	\$ 97,860	\$ 94,375
Dividend income	860	860	1,720	1,720
Investment income	75	29	109	297
Total revenues	50,159	48,182	99,689	96,392
Expenses				
Selling, general & administrative (note 16)	6,000	6,560	12,066	12,525
Amortization				
Capital assets (note 7)	11,620	11,487	23,012	23,014
Intangible assets (note 8)	11,640	11,599	23,252	23,198
Loss on disposal of equipment	2,371	3,449	5,375	6,341
Interest				
Interest on debt	9,188	9,123	18,374	25,481
Make-whole charge on early redemption of debt (note 9)	-	-	-	13,754
Total expenses	40,819	42,218	82,079	104,313
Other income (note 20)	-	1,678	408	1,678
Earnings/(loss) for the period before income taxes	9,340	7,642	18,018	(6,243)
Tax expense				
Current tax expense	6,203	4,725	11,989	10,206
Deferred income tax (recovery)	(3,941)	(3,480)	(7,529)	(11,713)
Total tax expense/(recovery)	2,262	1,245	4,460	(1,507)
Net earnings/(loss) for the period	\$ 7,078	\$ 6,397	\$ 13,558	\$ (4,736)

EnerCare Solutions Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(unaudited) (in thousands of Cdn \$)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Net earnings/(loss) for the period	\$ 7,078	\$ 6,397	\$ 13,558	\$ (4,736)
Reclassification of cash flow hedge loss to earnings/(loss)	-	-	-	4,023
Comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	\$ 7,078	\$ 6,397	\$ 13,558	\$ (713)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

EnerCare Solutions Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(unaudited) (in thousands of Cdn \$)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Share Capital				
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 79,614	\$ 79,614	\$ 79,614	\$ 79,614
Share Capital - end of period (note 12)	79,614	79,614	79,614	79,614
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss				
Balance - beginning of period	-	-	-	(4,023)
Reclassification of cash flow hedge loss to earnings/(loss)	-	-	-	4,023
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss - end of period	-	-	-	-
Deficit				
Balance - beginning of period	(320,963)	(308,237)	(317,131)	(290,602)
Net earnings/(loss) for the period	7,078	6,397	13,558	(4,736)
Dividends	(10,600)	(6,632)	(20,912)	(13,134)
Deficit - end of period	(324,485)	(308,472)	(324,485)	(308,472)
Shareholder's equity - end of period	\$ (244,871)	\$ (228,858)	\$ (244,871)	\$ (228,858)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

EnerCare Solutions Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited) (in thousands of Cdn \$)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Cash provided by/(used in):				
Operating activities				
Net earnings/(loss) for the period	\$ 7,078	\$ 6,397	\$ 13,558	\$ (4,736)
Items not affecting cash				
Amortization				
Capital assets (note 7)	11,620	11,487	23,012	23,014
Intangible assets (note 8)	11,640	11,599	23,252	23,198
Loss on disposal of equipment	2,371	3,449	5,375	6,341
Non-cash interest expense	153	154	305	5,060
Deferred income tax (recovery)	(3,941)	(3,480)	(7,529)	(11,713)
Operating cash flow	28,921	29,606	57,973	41,164
Net change in non-cash working capital (note 18)	(505)	(1,655)	(10,347)	(7,687)
Cash provided by operating activities	28,416	27,951	47,626	33,477
Investing activities				
Purchase of capital assets (note 7)	(18,217)	(16,793)	(35,929)	(31,669)
Acquisition of capital assets and intangibles (note 21)	-	-	(3,035)	-
Proceeds from disposal of equipment	1,389	981	2,559	1,898
Cash used in investing activities	(16,828)	(15,812)	(36,405)	(29,771)
Financing activities				
Dividends to shareholders	(10,598)	(6,566)	(20,767)	(13,066)
Proceeds from revolving line of credit	-	-	-	2,000
Repayment of line of credit	-	(2,000)	-	(2,000)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	-	-	-	285,000
Repayment of long-term debt	-	-	-	(270,000)
Deferred financing costs on long-term debt	-	(129)	-	(1,661)
Cash (used in)/provided by financing activities	(10,598)	(8,695)	(20,767)	273
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	990	3,444	(9,546)	3,979
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	7,263	4,152	17,799	3,617
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	\$ 8,253	\$ 7,596	\$ 8,253	\$ 7,596
Supplementary information				
Interest paid	\$ 9,138	\$ 9,367	\$ 18,067	\$ 33,345
Income taxes paid	\$ 5,442	\$ 5,059	\$ 18,811	\$ 14,733

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

EnerCare Solutions Inc.

Notes to these Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2014 and 2013

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

1. Organization and Nature of Business

EnerCare Solutions Inc. (“EnerCare Solutions”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of EnerCare Inc. (“EnerCare”).

EnerCare holds all of the issued and outstanding shares of EnerCare Solutions. EnerCare Solutions, through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, owns a portfolio of water heaters and other assets which are primarily rented to customers across Ontario (“Rentals”).

The head office of EnerCare Solutions is located at 4000 Victoria Park Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M2H 3P4.

2. Basis of Preparation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013. EnerCare Solutions has consistently applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect.

The policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of August 13, 2014, the date the board of directors approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The board of directors also has the authority to amend these condensed interim consolidated financial statements after they have been issued.

Basis of Measurement

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared under a historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value, including derivative instruments.

Critical Accounting Estimates

EnerCare Solutions makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Management applies judgment in its assessment of EnerCare Solutions’ arrangements with customers when determining the classification of leases and the extent to which the risks and rewards incidental to ownership lie with the company or the customer. In addition to leases, other estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The following items are of significance for the period.

Earnings Items

Direct Energy Marketing Limited (“DE”), through Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. (“Enbridge”), provides billing and collection services for substantially all of EnerCare Solutions’ water heaters and other assets.

Over the past two years, DE and EnerCare Solutions have reached settlements in respect of billing and collection matters and installation costs. During the first quarter of 2014, EnerCare Solutions realized a settlement of \$408 from DE on account of the reclassification of certain water heaters under the co-ownership agreement to EnerCare Solutions' owned portfolio, originally associated with the Toronto Hydro Energy Services Inc. portfolio acquisition. These amounts were recorded as other income.

While EnerCare Solutions continues to work with DE in respect of outstanding billing and collection matters, EnerCare Solutions has not provided for any additional settlements that may materialize as they are not determinable.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those policies in effect at December 31, 2013.

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Applied

The final version of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, was issued by the IASB in July 2014 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 introduces a model for classification and measurement, a single, forward-looking 'expected loss' impairment model and a substantially reformed approach to hedge accounting. The new single, principle based approach for determining the classification of financial assets is driven by cash flow characteristics and the business model in which an asset is held. The new model also results in a single impairment model being applied to all financial instruments, which will require more timely recognition of expected credit losses. It also includes changes in respect of own credit risk in measuring liabilities elected to be measured at fair value, so that gains caused by the deterioration of an entity's own credit risk on such liabilities are no longer recognized in profit or loss. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, however is available for early adoption. In addition, the own credit changes can be early adopted in isolation without otherwise changing the accounting for financial instruments. EnerCare Solutions has neither assessed the full impact of IFRS 9 nor determined when it will adopt the new standard.

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, covering the principles that an entity shall apply to report additional information in financial statements about the amount, nature, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. The mandatory effective date is for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with early adoption permitted. EnerCare Solutions has neither assessed the impact of the standard nor determined when it will adopt the new standard.

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Cash at bank	\$ 8,253	\$17,799
Ending balance	\$ 8,253	\$17,799

5. Accounts Receivable

	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Accounts receivable (net of provision)	\$18,570	\$14,448
Bad and doubtful debt provision:		
Opening balance	\$ 2,661	\$ 1,547
Charge for the period	274	1,114
Provision ending balance	\$ 2,935	\$ 2,661

6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Accounts payable	\$8,974	\$ 8,914
Accruals	221	337
Current taxes payable	440	6,397
Other payables	102	86
Ending balance	\$9,737	\$15,734

7. Capital Assets

	Water Heaters	Other	Total
At December 31, 2012:			
Cost	\$791,775	\$342	\$792,117
Accumulated depreciation	(380,929)	(166)	(381,095)
Net book value	\$410,846	\$176	\$411,022
Additions	68,746	-	68,746
Loss on disposal before proceeds	(16,360)	-	(16,360)
Depreciation for the year	(47,521)	(86)	(47,607)
At December 31, 2013	\$415,711	\$ 90	\$415,801
At December 31, 2013:			
Cost	\$813,630	\$342	\$813,972
Accumulated depreciation	(397,919)	(252)	(398,171)
Net book value	\$415,711	\$ 90	\$415,801
Additions	35,929	-	35,929
Acquisition (note 21)	1,230	-	1,230
Loss on disposal before proceeds	(7,934)	-	(7,934)
Depreciation for the period	(22,970)	(42)	(23,012)
At June 30, 2014	\$421,966	\$ 48	\$422,014
At June 30, 2014:			
Cost	\$825,742	\$342	\$826,084
Accumulated depreciation	(403,776)	(294)	(404,070)
Net book value	\$421,966	\$ 48	\$422,014

8. Intangible Assets

Customer Relationships	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Opening balance January 1:		
Cost	\$743,336	\$743,336
Accumulated depreciation	(506,500)	(460,104)
Net book value	\$236,836	\$283,232
<hr/>		
Acquisition (note 21)	\$ 1,805	\$ -
Amortization for the period	(23,252)	(46,396)
Net book value	\$215,389	\$236,836
<hr/>		
Ending balance:		
Cost	\$745,141	\$743,336
Accumulated depreciation	(529,752)	(506,500)
Net book value	\$215,389	\$236,836

9. Debt

Bank indebtedness, current and long term debts:

	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Bank indebtedness:		
Opening balance January 1	\$ -	\$ -
Revolver – drawdown	-	2,000
Revolver – repayment	-	(2,000)
Total bank indebtedness	\$ -	\$ -
<hr/>		
Non-current portion of long term debt:		
Senior debt principal amount	\$535,000	\$520,000
Unamortized financing costs and interest accretion	(2,879)	(2,492)
Opening balance January 1	\$532,121	\$517,508
Repayment of debt	-	(270,000)
Issuance of debt	-	285,000
Additional deferred financing costs	-	(1,733)
Amortization of deferred financing costs	305	1,346
Total non-current portion	\$532,426	\$532,121
Senior debt principal amount	\$535,000	\$535,000
Unamortized financing costs and interest accretion	(2,574)	(2,879)
Total non-current portion of long term debt	\$532,426	\$532,121

EnerCare Solutions' revolving credit facility (the "Revolver"), which matures on November 15, 2014, has a standby charge of 0.21%. EnerCare Solutions is subject to three principal financial covenants as defined in the Revolver and term loan credit facility (the "Term Loan") documents. The covenants address interest and debt coverage. At June 30, 2014, EnerCare Solutions complied with these covenants and was able to fully utilize the Revolver limit of \$35,000. As at June 30, 2014, no amounts were drawn on the Revolver.

The long term debt balance includes the following items:

The senior debt consists of the \$250,000 4.30% 2012-1 Senior Unsecured Notes (the "2012 Notes") maturing on November 30, 2017 and the \$225,000 4.60% 2013-1 Senior Unsecured Notes (the "2013

Notes”) maturing on February 3, 2020, with semi-annual interest payments due on May 30 and November 30 and February 3 and August 3 in each year, respectively. On January 28, 2013, EnerCare Solutions entered into a \$60,000 variable rate, single draw, Term Loan maturing on January 28, 2016. The \$60,000 6.20% 2009-1 Senior Unsecured Notes matured and were repaid with cash on hand on April 30, 2012. The \$240,000 5.25% 2010-1 Senior Unsecured Notes were redeemed in December 2012, including a make-whole payment of \$1,920, from proceeds of the issuance of the 2012 Notes. The \$270,000 6.75% 2009-2 Senior Unsecured Notes were redeemed in March 2013, including a make-whole payment of \$13,754, from proceeds of the issuance of the 2013 Notes and drawdown of the Term Loan.

10. Long Term Subordinated Promissory Notes

On January 1, 2011, the \$381,755 Series 1 subordinated debt outstanding to EnerCare was redeemed for additional equity consideration and the issuance of a \$100,000 subordinated promissory note. On September 28, 2012, a \$150,000 promissory note was issued by EnerCare (collectively, the “Subordinated Promissory Notes”). The Subordinated Promissory Notes bear interest at rates notified by the holder. The notes have no fixed repayment terms, but are redeemable at the option of EnerCare Solutions at a price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued and unpaid interest to the date of redemption. The notes have been classified as long term as there are no near term intentions to demand repayment.

11. Subordinated Debt

On July 6, 2011, through a series of transactions, EnerCare Solutions invested \$250,000 in preferred shares of Stratacon Inc. (“Stratacon”), a subsidiary entity of EnerCare. On January 1, 2012, 1759857 Ontario Limited, Stratacon and EnerCare Connections Inc. amalgamated. The name of the amalgamated entity is EnerCare Connections Inc. (“ECI”). The investment was funded through a short term bank loan. The preferred shares accrue cumulative dividends at 6.90% and are both redeemable and retractable. Stratacon, now ECI, invested the proceeds by providing a loan to a subsidiary of EnerCare Solutions (“Intercompany Loan”). The Intercompany Loan is a demand loan and bears interest at 7.00% (the “Subordinated Debt”). The subsidiary used the proceeds from the loan to repay existing obligations due to EnerCare Solutions from the subsidiary. On July 1, 2012, \$200,000 of the preferred shares were redeemed and EnerCare Solutions used the proceeds to pay down the Intercompany Loan. Both the preferred shares and the Intercompany Loan have been classified as short term due to their underlying features.

12. Share Capital

	June 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
	Shares	Net Proceeds	Shares	Net Proceeds
Shares Issued and Outstanding				
Opening balance at January 1:	1,001	\$79,614	1,001	\$79,614
Issued	-	-	-	-
Totals	1,001	\$79,614	1,001	\$79,614

EnerCare Solutions’ articles of incorporation provide for the issuance of an unlimited number of common shares. On January 1, 2012, EnerCare Solutions converted to a corporation pursuant to a plan of arrangement. As at June 30, 2014, there were 1,001 common shares issued and outstanding.

13. Commitments

EnerCare Solutions is not party to any operating lease agreements. Operating leases for office premises and office equipment are borne by EnerCare.

14. Contingent Liabilities

EnerCare and a subsidiary of EnerCare Solutions have been named in legal proceedings commenced by certain competitors seeking specified and unspecified damages based on allegations that EnerCare, its service provider, EcoSmart Home Services Inc., and others engaged in unlawful surveillance and other unlawful activities aimed at the door to door sales efforts of the competitors.

EnerCare Solutions is a party to a number of product liability claims and lawsuits in the ordinary course of business. Management is of the opinion that any liabilities that may arise from these lawsuits have been adequately provided for in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

15. Financial Instruments

The main risks EnerCare Solutions' financial instruments are exposed to include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

Credit Risk

EnerCare Solutions is exposed to credit risk on accounts receivable from customers. EnerCare Solutions' credit risk is considered to be low.

EnerCare Solutions' financial assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. For less than 10% of its installed assets, EnerCare Solutions is exposed to credit risk in the normal course of business for customers who are billed by DE or are billed by Enbridge outside their service territory. For accounts receivable from customers billed on Enbridge invoices within their service territory, EnerCare Solutions is guaranteed payment by Enbridge for 99.56% of the amount billed (subject to certain exceptions) 21 calendar days after the invoices are issued. A related trust agreement also serves to mitigate EnerCare Solutions' credit exposure on receivables owing from Enbridge.

A provision for all amounts at risk of collection and impaired has been made in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Liquidity Risk

EnerCare Solutions believes it has low liquidity risks given the makeup of its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, related party payable, provisions, interest payable, other liabilities payable and dividends payable. EnerCare Solutions measures liquidity risk through comparisons of current financial ratios with the financial covenants contained in its Revolver and Term Loan agreements and its senior unsecured trust indenture, as supplemented, as applicable. To reduce liquidity risk, EnerCare Solutions has maintained financial ratios which comply with the financial covenants applicable to the borrowings and has staggered its senior debt maturity dates through to February 3, 2020.

The covenants under the 2012 Notes and 2013 Notes are contained in the senior unsecured trust indenture, as supplemented. Under the terms of this indenture, EnerCare Solutions may not incur additional senior debt other than certain refinancing debt and certain working capital debt if the incurrence test is less than 3.8 to 1. The incurrence test is the ratio of defined EBITDA over defined interest expense calculated 12 months in arrears. EnerCare Solutions exceeded this threshold requirement at June 30, 2014.

The summary of financial obligations and contractual maturities related to undiscounted non-derivative financial liabilities excluding accounts payable was as follows:

Period	Principal Payments	Interest Payments
Due in 2014	\$ -	\$ 11,240
Due in 2015	-	22,480
Due in 2016	60,000	21,215
Due in 2017	250,000	21,100
Due in 2018	-	10,350
Thereafter	225,000	15,525
Total	\$535,000	\$101,910

Market Risk

Fair Value

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, investment in preferred shares, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and other payables approximate their fair values due to their relatively short periods to maturity.

Fair value measurements are determined in accordance with the following levels:

- Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.
- Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 Prices or valuations that require management inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

The following table presents the carrying amounts and the fair values of EnerCare Solutions' financial assets and liabilities at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013. The estimated fair values of the financial instruments are at the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

	June 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 8,253	\$ 8,253	\$ 17,799	\$ 17,799
Accounts receivable	18,570	18,570	14,448	14,448
Investment in preferred shares	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000
Total financial assets	\$ 76,823	\$ 76,823	\$ 82,247	\$ 82,247
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost:				
Gross senior borrowings	\$535,000	\$565,050	\$535,000	\$548,110
Long term subordinated promissory notes	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000
Subordinated debt	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000
Total borrowings	\$835,000	\$865,050	\$835,000	\$848,110
Accounts and other payables	20,352	20,352	26,493	26,493
Total financial liabilities	\$855,352	\$885,402	\$861,493	\$874,603

Fair values of all financial assets and liabilities are classified as Level 2 financial instruments, except gross senior borrowings which are classified as Level 1, and the promissory notes and subordinated debt which are unobservable.

Capital Risk Management

EnerCare Solutions' capital management strategy is designed to maintain financial strength and flexibility to support profitable growth in all business environments. EnerCare Solutions' continually monitors its capital management strategy and makes adjustments as appropriate. EnerCare

Solutions' capital management strategy, objectives, evaluation measures, definitions and targets have not changed significantly from the prior year.

EnerCare Solutions was in compliance with all covenants under the 2012 Notes, 2013 Notes, Revolver and Term Loan as at June 30, 2014.

16. Selling, General and Administrative

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Employee compensation and benefits	\$1,934	\$1,440	\$3,650	\$ 2,850
Professional fees	857	877	1,645	1,472
Selling, office and other	443	894	881	1,920
Billing and servicing	1,855	1,730	3,592	3,381
Claims and bad debt	911	1,619	2,298	2,902
Total	\$6,000	\$6,560	\$12,066	\$12,525

17. Provisions

On a regular basis, EnerCare Solutions evaluates key accounting estimates based upon historical information, internal and external factors and probability factors to measure provisions. The key provision is on account of claims as a result of water damage caused by faulty water heaters. The claims provision is a current liability estimated as the product of the average anticipated dollar loss and the current and anticipated incidents as at June 30, 2014.

For the period ended,	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Opening balance:	\$1,187	\$ 726
Charged/(credited) to the condensed interim consolidated statement of income:		
Additional provision	1,140	3,395
Reversals	-	-
Claims spending during the period	(1,125)	(2,934)
Ending balance	\$1,202	\$1,187

All claims generated during the periods ended are typically paid out within 12 months, therefore the provisions have not been discounted.

18. Changes in Working Capital

The following table reconciles the changes in working capital during the comparative periods as presented in the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows.

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Accounts receivable	\$ (79)	\$(1,055)	\$ (4,122)	\$(4,018)
Prepaid and other assets	110	40	61	87
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(24)	(187)	(5,997)	(3,920)
Provisions	(52)	507	15	437
Related party	(357)	(562)	(306)	(1,103)
Interest payable	(103)	(398)	2	830
Total	\$(505)	\$(1,655)	\$(10,347)	\$(7,687)

19. Related Parties and Transactions with DE

Key Management

Key management of EnerCare Solutions includes officers and directors of EnerCare. External director's fees are included in professional fees as part of total selling, general and administrative expenses of EnerCare, of which a portion is allocated to EnerCare Solutions and included in total selling, general and administrative expenses. Total compensation and benefits earned by key management for services rendered for both EnerCare and EnerCare Solutions are shown below:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Salaries and short-term benefits	\$ 998	\$639	\$1,722	\$1,155
Other employment benefits	33	18	70	50
Long term benefits	630	317	1,002	683
Total	\$1,661	\$974	\$2,794	\$1,888

Related Party Payables

EnerCare often incurs expenses on behalf of EnerCare Solutions in the normal course of business. Related party amounts owing to EnerCare are typically on account of selling, general and administrative expenses.

	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Related party payables	\$833	\$1,139

Transactions with DE

EnerCare Solutions' relationship with DE is significant, as DE services and supports approximately 90% of EnerCare Solutions' customers and installed asset base. The following agreements govern the principal affairs between EnerCare Solutions and DE. See note 22 – "Subsequent Events" for further discussion regarding DE.

Co-ownership Agreement:

Under this agreement, DE receives, subject to certain exceptions, 35% of the gross revenue generated by the co-owned portfolio of assets and is obligated to service that asset portfolio, effectively operating the day-to-day activities of that portion of the business. Pursuant to an agreement between DE and EnerCare, DE is entitled to put forth one individual for consideration by EnerCare Solutions' board for inclusion in EnerCare's annual management information circular for election as a director of EnerCare and its subsidiaries, including EnerCare Solutions, for as long as it is servicer under the co-ownership agreement.

Origination Agreement:

Under this agreement, subject to certain exceptions, DE must offer to sell all rental water heaters to EnerCare Solutions at prescribed prices, essentially at DE's cost plus an inventory service fee and a set installation fee. EnerCare Solutions has no obligation to purchase any water heaters. The agreement also establishes an incentive fee payable to DE should certain growth targets be achieved. The initial term of the origination agreement is through December 2022 and is subject to extension or early termination in certain circumstances.

Other Agreements with DE:

In addition to the above agreements, EnerCare Solutions and DE have entered into an agreement for the servicing of Toronto Hydro Energy Services Inc. units, as these units are not subject to the co-ownership agreement. This agreement provides for the administration and servicing of the portfolio on a fee-for-service basis.

EnerCare Solutions and DE have also entered into an agreement for the origination and servicing of HVAC rental units, whereby DE originates HVAC rental customers and provides servicing to these HVAC rental customers. EnerCare Solutions has the right to originate HVAC rental customers outside of this arrangement with DE.

Details of amount paid or payable to DE are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Origination agreement:				
Capital expenditures	\$12,869	\$13,827	\$25,298	\$26,637
Inventory service fee	823	892	1,617	1,733
Other capital expenditures	4,899	2,251	9,538	3,768
Other expenses, including billing and servicing costs	821	693	1,662	1,395
Total	\$19,412	\$17,663	\$38,115	\$33,533

20. Other Income

During the first quarter of 2014, EnerCare Solutions realized a settlement of \$408 from DE on account of the reclassification of certain water heaters under the co-ownership agreement to EnerCare Solutions' owned portfolio, originally associated with the Toronto Hydro Energy Services Inc. portfolio acquisition. During the second quarter of 2013, EnerCare Solutions and DE reached a settlement of \$1,678 on account of billing and collection matters in respect of water heater buyouts.

21. Acquisition of Capital Assets and Intangibles

In February 2014, EnerCare Solutions, acquired the rental portfolio of Energy Services Niagara Inc. ("ESN"), comprised of approximately 2,468 electric and gas-fired water heaters for cash consideration of \$3,035, plus inventory of \$38. The completion of the purchase price allocation resulted in a fair value of approximately \$1,230 for the electric and gas-fired water heaters and a customer relationship intangible value of \$1,805. In connection with the acquisition, ESN and EnerCare Solutions entered into a transitional agreement, as well as an assignment, assumption and consent agreement with Enbridge in respect of the ESN open bill access agreement ("OBA"). At the time of acquisition, approximately 97% of ESN's customers were billed through the OBA. The rental revenue from the ESN water heaters are not subject to the co-ownership agreement.

22. Subsequent Events

In July 2014, EnerCare and EnerCare Solutions announced that EnerCare entered into a definitive asset purchase agreement to purchase the Ontario home and small commercial services business ("OHCS") of DE (the "Acquisition") for a purchase price of \$550,000, subject to customary working capital and other adjustments. In conjunction with the Acquisition, EnerCare also announced that it entered into an agreement with a syndicate of underwriters to issue, on a bought deal basis, approximately \$310,000 of subscription receipts and approximately \$100,000 in shares indirectly to DE on a private placement basis in partial satisfaction of the purchase price for the Acquisition. In addition, existing lenders have committed to provide debt funding for the Acquisition. EnerCare Solutions expects to draw \$223,000 at closing of the Acquisition comprised of two different components: (i) a 4-year non-revolving, non-amortizing variable rate term credit facility in the amount of \$223,000 to be available in a single drawdown, for the purpose of financing a portion of the

purchase price and re-financing EnerCare Solutions' existing \$60,000 Term Loan; and (ii) a 5-year \$100,000 revolving, non-amortizing variable rate credit facility which replaces EnerCare Solutions' existing \$35,000 Revolver and is expected to remain undrawn at the close of the Acquisition. Closing is expected during the fourth quarter of 2014.

The debt financing also includes a fully committed 6-month variable rate bridge facility of \$310,000 for the purchase price and transaction expenses to be funded from the Offering should the bought deal not be completed by time of closing of the acquisition.